
April 16, 2013 

Darrel Bowen 
15670 Cedar Grove Lane 
Wellington, FL 33414 

Re: C13-007 and C13-008 

Dear Mr. Bowen, 

Commissioners 
Manuel Farach, Chair 

Robin N. Fiore, Vice Chair 

Ronald E. Harbison 

Daniel T. Galo 

Patricia L. Archer 

Executive Director 
Steven P. Cullen 

Sent via email only to: dbowen@creativemarketingproducts.com 

Enclosed please find a copy of complaint C13-007, including the Complaint, Memorandum of Inquiry, Memorandum 
of Legal Sufficiency, Memorandum of No Probable Cause and supporting documentation. Also enclosed is a copy of 
complaint C13-008, including the Complaint, Memorandum of Inquiry and Memorandum of No Legal Sufficiency and 
Recommendation of Dismissal. 

These matters will be placed before the Commission on Ethics (COE) at its regularly scheduled meeting on 
May 2, 2013 at 3:30pm at the Palm Beach County Governmental Center, 301 North Olive Avenue, 12th Floor 
McEaddy Conference Room, West Palm Beach, FL 33401. 

All documents are exempt from public records disclosure unless and until the complaint is dismissed, probable cause 
is found, or you request in writing that the information be released. 

The May 2nd proceeding will be in executive session and closed to the public unless you request otherwise in writing. 
You have an opportunity, in accordance with the procedures as set forth in the Commission on Ethics Rules of 
Procedure, to file a written response to the advocate's recommendation prior to the probable cause hearing. Any 
documentary evidence that you wish to provide will also be considered by the COE. 

Although each complaint will be dealt with individually, along with the COE Advocate, you will be permitted to make 
a brief oral statement in the nature of oral argument to the commission, based upon the investigator's reports, your 
written responses, if any, and the recommendation of the advocate, before the probable cause determination. If 
the COE finds no probable cause, the complaint will be dismissed. If probable cause is found, the COE will set a final 
public hearing in the matter. At any time prior to a final public hearing, a negotiated settlement may be entered 
into upon approval by the COE. 

Should you or your representative have any questions regarding the complaints, or the procedures as described, 
please co; tact the COE Advocate, Mark Bannon at 561-233-0729. 

/ 
Sinc~r~ly, 

St~ullen 
Executive Director 

SPC/gal 
Attachments 

2633 Vista Parkway, West Palm Beach, FL 33411 561.233.0724 FAX: 561.233.0735 
Hotline: 877.766.5920 E-mail: ethics@palmbeachcountyethics.com 

Website: www.palmbeachcountyethics.com 





PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

 
• Background 

 
This matter came to the attention of Commission on Ethics staff via a sworn complaint filed by Bart Novak 
(Complainant), a resident of the Village of Wellington (the Village). The complaint alleges that Darell Bowen 
(Respondent), former Village Mayor, accepted two tickets from International Polo Club of Palm Beach (IPCPB) to 
attend the World Dressage Masters event held on February 21, 2011. 
 

• Inquiry information 
 

The inquiry revealed that the alleged actions listed in the complaint occurred prior to June 1, 2011, the date in 
which the Village became subject to the jurisdiction of the Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics. For a 
complaint to be found legally sufficient the complaint must 1) be in writing and executed on a form prescribed by 
the commission; 2) allege the elements of a violation within the commission’s jurisdiction; 3) be based 
substantially on personal knowledge of the complainant; and 4) be signed under oath or affirmation by the 
complaining person. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

To: Steven P. Cullen, Executive Director 
From: James A. Poag, Investigator 
Re: C13-008 – Darell Bowen-Village of Wellington 



PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 
2633 Vista Parkway, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 

Hotline: 877-766-5920 or 561-233-0724 ·: ~ :._::_::_ ;:_._, : 

COMPLAINT FORM 

1. Complainant (Person bringing Complaint) Add pages, if necessary. 
Please list all information where you would like to be contacted. Our preference is email. 

Name: Bart Novack E-Mail bartman1@bellsouth.net 
------~--------------------------

Address: 15670 Cedar Grove Lane 

City: Wellington,FL. Zip: 33414 
------------------

Home #: 561-790-3344 Work #: Cell #: 561-827-7400 

2. Respondent (Person against whom complaint is made) Add pages, if necessary. 
Please provide as much information as possible. 

Name: Darell W Bowen E-Mail 

Address: 12669 Headwater Way 

City: Wellington,FL. Zip: 33414 
------------------

Home#: Work#: Cell#: 
------------------

Title/Office Held or Sought: Mayor of Wellington 
--~------~-------------------------------------------------

3. IF KNOWN, CHECK THE BOX OR BOXES THAT APPLY 
D Allegation is against person in D Allegation is about County: 

County/Municipal Government Whistleblower Retaliation 

4. STATEMENT OF FACTS BASED ON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE 
In a separate attachment, please describe in detail the facts and actions that are the basis of your complaint, including 
the dates when the actions occurred. Also attach any relevant documents as well as names and contact information of 
persons who may be witnesses to the actions. If known, indicate the section of the ordinance you believe is being 
violated. For further instructions, see page 2 of this form. 

5. OATH 

I, the person bringing this complaint, do depose on 
oath or affirmation and say that the facts set forth in 
the foregoing complaint and attachments ar 

-~a~d ~orrect, to )-h~t of my knowledge and b 

--=---- · ;--~- ~cc-
Signature of Person 

,,,, .... ,, 
~m}.. • ~ ,,.,'1! EVELYN PEREZ 

f. • • :\ Notary Public • State of Flonda 
;~ 74} My Comm. Expires Mar 24, 2014 

-...,-:_1,a.F•"i1S~~~ Commlaslon II 00 1174395 ... , .. ,, 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ·' -ttJi..VY'I Q.QUL~ · 
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me 

this _f1_ day of-Fe~ULt.t~, 20~ by 

~ 1\.)o\Ja.ct:. . 
(Name of Person Making Statement) 

who is personally known to me __ or produced 

identification v . Type of identification 

produced: 

tu:i~}JJ!ffJJ:-2..0..1.>0 

(Signature of Notary Public, State of Florida) 

(Print Type, or Stamp Commiss ioned Name of Notary Public) 



Enclosed is a copy of an invoice in the amount of$160.00 for 2 tickets from 
International Polo Club of PB for The World Dressage Masters to our Village for 

Mr. Bowen and wife's entertainment. Which was put on Linda Mcintosh credit 
card back in March of 20 ll.It appears statements from this credit card are missing. 
Mr. Bowen didn't have his own cc? Did he list this on a gift form? Did he 
reimburse our Village? 

The retail amount for these tickets~ $225?each and we paid $80 each which 
&' 

appears to be a wholesale price. 



Laserfiche· 
WebLinl( 

Home Browse Search 

Metadata I Thumbnails I Annotations 

429945 2011-03-30 

Last Modified 
3/31/2011 11:49:09 AM 

Creation Date 
3/31/2011 11 :49:09 AM 

Fields 

Template: Finance 

Retention Period 
5 

Record Series Number 
340 

Vendor Name 
INTERNATIONAL POLO CLUB OF 
PB 

Vendor ID 
6589 

Document Type 
Checks 

Check Number 
429945 

Check Date 

Document management portal powered by Laserfiche 

Weblink 8.2 .1 © 1998-2012 Laserfiche 

Wellington > Publ ic Access > Financial Records > Accounts Payable > INTERI 
03-30 

PAY ON(; H~.'-JQ~£0 SJXTY /1."-JQ MfiOO D0 Ll.4R S OU &of •• •., •• •• •• uo •oo •••u oooou 

TO THE 6~ 

g~oER LNT~ERNATIONAL POLO CLUB OF PB 

3667 \ 20TH AVENUE SOUTH 
W ELLINGTO N Fl. ~3414 

WELLINGTON 

I - ... MOU~T ,;.. ·-1 
$---· ·· 160.0() 

~NON::NEGOTIABLE 

12300 W. FOREST HiLl OOUL~WRD - WE.Ll!NCTON, Fl.OR\DA 3:>!1<- (~?II W"l -l~~---"0""31~30~fl.!(.J01o.!.1 __ ~- - - ,.------"'42""99""4• 
PO No. O.:~cripticn Invoice ~o. ~I'J1Q~.nt 

C14A99 ORESSACEEVENT @ IPC FCR 20 160.00 

http://documenls. we II i nglonfl.gov/weblinkB/DocView. aspx?id=1550 131 2/13/13,12:34 PM 

Page 1 of 1 



Laserfiche· 
WebLinlt 

Home Browse Search 

Metadata I Thumbnails I Annotations 

429945 2011-03-30 

Last Modif ied 
3/31/2011 11 :49:09 AM 

Creation Date 
3/31/2011 11 :49:09 AM 

Fields 

Template: Finance 

Retention Period 
5 

Record Series Number 
340 

Vendor Name 
INTERNATIONAL POLO CLUB OF 
PB 

Vendor ID 
6589 

Document Type 
Checks 

Check Number 
429945 

Check Date 

Document management portal powered by Laserfiche 
Weblink 8.2.1 © 1998-2012 Laserfiche 

Wellington > Public Access > Financial Records > Accounts Payable > INTERI 
03-30 

lnvoJr::e No~ 20 

~·---------------------------- Mis c. 

Name 
NkJress 
City 
Phone 

CQ(T'o'T1'J."ll:,; 

Name 
CC N 

Expire~ 

MR. GOWEN 
1Z300 W-:-i'6RESTHI. l 8LVO< 
WELLINGTON- s·1atc Fl - ZIP ~:14 1 4 

Oat.: 3,120.'20 11 

Su~'TG1al , S 160 00 
Srhp;>ing ,_ -

'lax ~~~te(t) ~DE'~"----$·-·-- -· -; i 
TOTAL I $ 150 co I 

rOtf1c;:e Use Only 

I 
r~LEASE J.fAK£ CHECXSPAYABLE 10 IPC OPERATiONS. llC 

3657 1?0f1-{ AVt.NUE SOIJTH, ~VEtUNGfCm.FL 33.., 14 

http://docu rnenls. wellingtonfl.gov/weblink8/DocView. aspx?id=1550131 2/13/13, 12:35 PM 

Page 1 of 1 



Laserfiche· 
We blink· 

Home Browse Search 

FY 2010-2011 

I :::< Entry Properties 

Full Path 
Wellington\Public Access\Financial 
Records\P-Card Statements\Linda 
Mclntosh\FY 2010-2011 

Creation Date 
12/1/20 10 8:59:54 AM 

Last Modified 
10/27/2011 8:55:46 AM 

I :::: Metadata 

No Metadata Assigned 

.._ _______ _; { Entire Repository I v J ( Search ) My WebLink Help About Logout 

Wellington > Public Access > Financial Records > P-Card Statements > Linda Mcintosh > FY 2010-2011 

Name 

01/04/11 

02/04/11 

04/04/11 Mcintosh 

05/04/11 Mcintosh 

06/04/11 Mcintosh 

07/04/11 Mcintosh 

Q 08/04/11 Mcintosh 

09/04/11 

10/04/11 

11/04/10 

12/04/10 

11 Entries 

... Page Count OCRed Volume Name 

DEFAULT000002 

DEFAULT000001 

DEFAULT000002 

DEFAULTOOOOOO 

DEFAULTOOOOOO 

DEFAULT000001 

DEFAULT000005 

DEFAULT000001 

DEFAULT000001 

DEFAULT000001 

DEFAULT000001 

Document management portal powered by laserfiche WebUnk 8.2.1 © 1998-2012 Laserfic.he 

Template Name 

http://documents. wellingtonfl.gov/weblink8/Browse.aspx?startid=1180811 &dbid=O 2/13/13, 1 2:44 PM 

Page 1 of 1 



Lase rfiche· 
Weblinlt 

Home Browse Search 

BANK OF AMERICA 

Last Modified 
1/23/2013 2:19:21 PM 

Creation Date 
5/3/2011 1:51:47 PM 

Fields 

Template: Finance 

Retention Period 
5 

Record Series Number 
340 

Vendor Name 
BANK OF AMERICA 

Vendor 10 
3555 

Document Type 
P-Cards 

Check Date 
4/4/2011 

Check Amount 
41.69 

Document management portal powered by Laserfiche 

WebLink 8.2.1 © 1998-2012 Laserfiche 

Wellington > Public Access > Financial Reco rds > P-Card Statements > Linda 
OF AMERICA 

Bank of Americ.a 
Cornorate P r ·h · · · C d .. . r .. _ .. u_ c __ asnlg ar. 
Card.hold·er A·cth.rity 

U Nll,'\ MCJNTOSH 
VILLAGE Of WE.LUNGdON 

Ca•rd AtC·lUtmi N•u11ber: 

Stnt>emco~ Dal~~< 
Cr«<.i! Lim itt 
Cillsh l imil 
ID1!ys in B!DililS Cyd 

CARDUOLDER ACTIVJl 
!-----~~-------·-------------~-----------

Post 
lbi~ 

OJ-II 
0}.22 

·ru'" 
P~~:te 

oJ.m~ 
0;1-11) 

fterut<Hret Nurm'htr 

l«-4~1()6!). fl03490.Ul.llli) 
l<14 .. rot:I108@300~!\S77~5'9 

'J'Hnuttll)ns 

bAh. !';liES & N08l E l i Hlll 'Wf.l L 
I"UBUX fJ~, W£LUNGTO 

'-----------·----~ · ·-~~-=~~.~~=~-=--- --

http://docu ments. wellingtonfl.gov/WebLin k8/DocView.aspx?id= 1 559149&dbid=O 2/13/13, 12:44 PM 

Page 1 of 1 



PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

MEMORANDUM OF INQUIRY 

To: Megan Rogers, Interim Executive Director 

From: James A. Poag, Investigator 

Re: C13-008- Darell Bowen-Village of Wellington 
. ----- ---------· ---------- -------------· 

• Background 

This matter came to the attention of Commission on Ethics staff via a sworn complaint filed by Bart Novak 
(Complainant), a resident of the Village of Wellington (the Village). The complaint alleges that Darell Bowen 
(Respondent), former Village Mayor, accepted two tickets from International Polo Club of Palm Beach (IPCPB) to 
attend the World Dressage Masters event held on February 21, 2011. According to the Complainant, the tickets 
were valued at $225 each; however, the Village paid $80 per ticket according to an invoice addressed to the 
Respondent and submitted as an attachment to the complaint. All employees and elected/appointed officials of 
the Village were subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission on Ethics as of June 1, 2011. 

• Inquiry 

On March 19, 2013, I was assigned this complaint for follow-up. I reviewed the information contained in the file in 
its entirety. My initial review of the documentation contained in the file revealed that the alleged actions listed in 
the complaint occurred prior to June 1, 2011, the date in which the Village became subject to the jurisdiction of 
the Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics. For a complaint to be found legally sufficient the complaint must 1) 
be in writing and executed on a form prescribed by the commission; 2) allege the elements of a violation within the 
commission's jurisdiction; 3) be based substantially on personal knowledge of the complainant; and 4) be signed 
under oath or affirmation by the complaining person. Based on the information provided in the complaint, 
Respondent accepted tickets to attend the World Dressage Masters event in February, 2011, more than three 
months before Responde as subject to the Commission's jurisdiction. Based on this information, the Complaint 
is not legally ufficient. 

(Initials) 

Page 1 of 1 



PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

MEMORANDUM OF NO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY AND 
R.ECOMMENDATION OF DISMISSAL 

To: Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics 

From: Megan C. Rogers, Interim Executive Director 

Re: C13-008 Darell Bowen, Village of Wellington 

• Recommendation 

Regarding the Complaint against Respondent, Darell Bowen, former Mayor of the Village of Wellington, the 
Interim Executive Director, Megan C. Rogers, has found NO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY in complaint number C13-008 and 
recommends DISMISSAL pursuant to Art. V, §2-260(b) and Rule of Procedure 4.2. 

Legal sufficiency exists where there is an allegation containing the elements of a violation of an ordinance 
within the jurisdiction of the Ethics Commission, purportedly committed by an individual within the 
authority of the Ethics Commission, based substantially on the personal knowledge of the Complainant, 
relating to an alleged violation occurring after the effective date of the code, and filed with the Ethics 
Commission within two years of the alleged violation. 

• Background 

This matter came to the attention of Commission on Ethics staff via a sworn complaint filed by Bart Novak 
(Complainant), a resident of the Village of Wellington (the Village). The complaint alleges that Darell Bowen 
(Respondent), former Village Mayor, accepted two tickets from International Polo Club of Palm Beach {IPCPB) to 
attend the World Dressage Masters event held on February 21, 2011. According to the Complainant, the tickets 
were valued at $225 each; however, the Village paid $80 per ticket according to an invoice addressed to the 
Respondent and submitted as an attachment to the complaint. All employees and elected/appointed officials of 
the Village were subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission on Ethics as of June 1, 2011. 

• Inquiry and Analysis 

For a complaint to be found legally sufficient the complaint must 1) be in writing and executed on a form 
prescribed by the commission; 2) allege the elements of a violation within the commission's jurisdiction; 3) be 
based substantially on personal knowledge of the complainant; and 4) be signed under oath or affirmation by the 
complaining person. Based on the information provided in the complaint, Respondent accepted tickets to attend 
the World Dressage Masters event in February 2011, more than three months before Respondent was subject to 
the Commission's jurisdiction. 

• Conclusion 

Based on the fact that the allegations provided in the Complaint, even if true, do not allege a violation of any 
provision of the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics, and the COE Inquiry did not find any evidence of such a 
violation, there is NO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY to open a formal investigation into this matter. 

BY: 

Commission on Ethics 
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